164

REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING
DICKINSON COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION
TUESDAY, MAY 9, 2023

The Regular Monthly Meeting of the Dickinson County Road Commission was
held on Tuesday, May 9, 2023 at 6:00 P.M. at the Road Commission office located at
1107 S. Milwaukee Ave., Iron Mpuntain, Ml 49801.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Carey and the Pledge of
Allegiance was recited.

PRESENT: Commissioner Bilski, Commissioner Olson, Commissioner Brisson,

Commissioner Johnson and Commissioner Carey

ABSENT:

Also present were: Jim Harris, Managing Director; Lance Malburg, Engineer;
Todd Donaldson, Superintendent of Roads; Henry Wender, County Board Liaison:;
Karen Edberg, Sagola Township; Bob Edberg, Sagola Township; Don Minerick, Sagola
Township; Ryan Mulder, Sagola Township; Mike Cline, Sagola Township Supervisor;
Louis Sturm, Waucedah Township Supervisor; Mike Badini, Breitung Township; Mike
Pohison, Dickinson County Road Commission; and Mike Salczenko, Dickinson County
Road Commission.

CITIZEN'S TIME: Bob Edberg, Sagola Township presented a letter and a
petition signed by several residents who oppose crushing back the Leeman Road to

gravel. Ryan Mulder, Sagola Township raised concerns about the Silver Lake
Road/ORYV ftrail.

APPROVE/AMEND AGENDA: Chairman Carey asked if anyone had any
amendments to the agenda. A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and
supported by Commissioner Brisson to add the Silver Lake discussion to the agenda to
10.2. All ayes, and the motion carried.

APPROVE REPORTS: A motion was made by Commissioner Brisson and
supported by Commissioner Bilski to approve the Managing Director, Director of
Finance, Engineer, Superintendent, and Construction Supervisor reports as presented.
All ayes and the motion carried.

APPROVE MINUTES: A motion.was made by Commissioner Brisson and
supported by Commissioner Johnson to approve the minutes from the Special Meeting
held on March 25, 2023 and the Regular Meeting held on April 11, 2023. All ayes and
the motion carried.

APPROVE PAYMENTS: A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and
supported by Commissioner Olson to approve payrolls in the amount of $180,119.20.
Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner Brisson — aye,
Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye.
The motion carried.

A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by Commissioner
Olson to approve time checks in the amount of $328,334.53. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Brisson — aye, Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner Bilski —
aye, Commissioner Olson — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by Commissioner
Brisson to approve material bills in the amount of $122,440.29. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner Olson — aye,
Commissioner Brisson — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

The total for the approved was $630,894.02.



165

SIGN CONTRACT WITH BACCO FOR COUNTY ROAD 577 GLASS & RUBBER
PROJECT: A motion was made by Commissioner Brisson and supported by '
Commissioner Olson to sign the contract with Bacco for the County Road 577 Glass &
Rubber project. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Brisson — aye, Commissioner Bilski —
aye, Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Johnson — aye, and Chairman Carey —
aye. The motion carried.

SIGN CONTRACT WITH MJ VANDAMME FOR DUST CONTROL MINERAL
WELL BRINE: A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by
Commissioner Johnson to sign contracts with MJ VanDamme for the Dust Control
Mineral Well Brine. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner
Olson — aye, Commissioner Brisson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, and Chairman
Carey — aye. The motion carried.

SILVER LAKE ROAD DISCUSSION: Managing Director Harris stated that he
has a legal opinion from Road Commission Attorney Steve Tinti, but needs a motion
and support to waive attorney client privilege so the opinion can be shared with others.
A motion was made by Commissioner Brisson and supported by Commissioner Bilski to
waive the attorney client privilege. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Bilski — aye,
Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Brisson - aye, Commissioner Johnson —
aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

Managing Director Harris stated that Attorney Steve Tinti's legal opinion is that
he believes the road in question (Silver Lake Road) was a state highway that was
cancelled and that after extensive research there is no evidence that this is a county
road. He further stated that he has a meeting next week with Attorney Tinti and will
present him with easements that were provided by Ryan Mulder of Sagola Township for
further review. A discussion took place.



166

LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN J, TINTI

e
STEVEN J. TINTI, ATTORNEY 200 8, MFLHSIREET{LLE. 2), 10 BOX 3R
CRYSTAL FALLY, M) A9221
) 9063 4725-7151
st 702 NORWAY STRERT (105, )
NORWAY, MICTIEGAN 434T0
(506) 5A3-Aba0
Auguat 5, 2022
. e Muanrthly
. A ad sceaproval af 0CRC Boned fReguier
ATTORNEY / CLIENT FRIVILESE =W #d " meehvq Tuesdey
E-MALL jimedickinagnere.com, toddrdickingoncra, oo may 9,3927

Jim Harria

Todd Rowelk

Dickinson County Road Commissicm
B.O. Box 519

Iren Mounbain, MI 49801

Ree: Roule Enown ag “Silver Luke Raad”

Cear Gentlemen:

In reviewing the Stare Highway Ucomisaion carrespendenca dated
February 20, 1936 with rhe provisions of #ublin Act 334 of 1913 anc Public
Ret 72 of 1949, che rouve of Che etate trmk line previous.y established
inciudeo The Sawyer Lake Read to ~he Interweoiion ol what =s referred to aa
"Silver Laks Read”, thonoe on “Silver Lake Rosd® untsl com=ng back on ths
alrgnmznt of the existing ¥-95. The correspondence indicated thisg portion
of the state trunk ling waz “"cancelled.* The correspondence further
Indizntes that the “cancelled” portzon of “Lrack lins [was] egrablished
September 26, 1919,V The porticn now roeterred to as “Silver Lake Road¥
appears teo have not been naintained, d¢ertified sndfor clained ag a county
¥oad by the doard of County Xoad Commiszgionera of the County of Dickincon
after February 20, 193&,

The word “eancelled”™ can be construed aa th-a peortion of the a-ate
trunk line {which formerly waz a county ~omd] was leonger to be part of the
gtARte tmirk line cxr possibly was *cancelled' helors the sawe necame built
as purk ol Lhe dbate trunk line. The power to ™. . . chaoge, alicr or
absnden tre location of any portien of any trank line highwsy row
establizhcd or wihick may hereinafter be cstabliskad Sy legislative
sutaority . . .Y was added ky V4 BA 1929 to the powsrs of the ftate Highway
Lormigaioner. It iz my educated queaa that tlis route of the state srunk
line was being vcarcelled™ ae che rerouted state trunk line roube becams _n
gervice. The notation of “-7.2 wiles” in il upper rlght corper o Lhe
vorrespondence seews to support Lhis posusibilivy.,  IL is vosaible Lhal Lhe
Mienhigan Deparbrwent ol Teanaparcalbion may have rovords on Lhis raefrocking
that shourld ba scught cut and reviewud.

»



Jim Barris

Tedd Rowell

Dickinson County Road CMilnLor
Page 2

Bugust &, 2032

At this time, unlesa the Hoard of County Road Commismionsxa of zhe
Counzy of Jickinson bas undicocvered records of zounty maintenance or
county certificaticn afver Fubsuary 20, 1936, it ic my bolief that the
“2ilver lake Road* ia not currently under the cantrel or jurisdictivn of
the Board of County Read Commiaaioners of the Cnuncy of Dickingon. Irn
would appear that Lhe alstovical deeds whicl apply ro bhe “g8ilver Lake
kosd’ real estate were ellher fox an old asouaty ro&d bul bocome a atsats
trunx line road on September 26, L5139 mnd that was subsequently cancelled
or were chtained in preparation for part of a eatate trunk lime project that
waa subseguently cancellod. In either case, Llhe Boavd of County Road
Cemmizeioners of the County of Dickirnson hss as of Lhim date ackt located
any refordn far in exceegs of 100 y2arse to mhow "S8ilver Lake ®nad® has been
maintained, certified and/or claimed ag a county xoad.

If additional records are found, those initial conclusions may need to
be raviged to reflect ghe impact of any cew infoxrmation discovered, Once
all pcouible xnown recosrds nave been reviewed, 1f the present initiasl
conclugions axs correct, the adevption of a resolution iceatifyone the deoeda
of record for “Silver Lake cad* and imdicating chat the Board of County
Foad Commigsioners of the County of Dickinson hae net maintained, certifrad
and/or claded az a county road *Silver Lake Roed" eince prior Lu Septeubexr
26, 1919 may be adv sable. A cerlilled sopy ol any resvlubivn Lhal by
adapted should Llkn be recorded ab the Dickinsoen County, Michican Register
of Deeds Officae.

If ‘here are any guestions, vlease feal free te todrack ne.
A‘_-‘
/,,« ere'ly, (4 \“
/ - #.;:'- }
4 Steve 34 Tinti
f n\ i‘
ki §

d:HazrnaRawntl, DE0 53T f"!['

167



168

AWARD TURNERS GRADE/GRAND OAK LOCAL ROAD PROJECT: A
discussion ensued regarding the increase in costs from previous bids received this year.
Managing Director Harris then read the bids aloud. A motion was made by
Commissioner Bilski and supported by Commissioner Brisson to award project to low
bidder Bacco Construction in the amount of $176,871.80. Roll Call Vote:
Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Johnson — aye, Commissioner Brisson —
aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

L.

« N

! 2023 Turners Grade Rd. / Grand Oak Dr. BID TAB

|

i Bid Opening 05/02/2023 12:00 Noon

|

i Turners Grade Rd. / Grand Oak Dr. Engineer Estimate Bacco Payne & Dolan

i ITEM QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST UNIT PRICE COST

: Mobllization 1 LSum | $ 14,200.00 | $ 14,20000 S 15,000.00 | $§ 15,000.00 | $ 21,000.00 | $ 21,000.00
; Pulverize Existing Asphait 8,770 |Syd $ 110|$ 9642.00($ 087 |5 7629508 0905 7,893.00
! Roadway Grading 331 Sta $ 47500 (S 16,19750|$ 709.00)$ 24,176.90 1S  475.00|$ 16,197.50
| |22A Gravel Base 100 |Ton $ 4000 |5 4,00000(|S 3490|§ 3,49000|$ 35.00 | $ 3,500.00
| HMA, EL {or LVSP) 1,150 |Ton $ 93.00 | $ 106,950.00 |  106.00 | $ 121,900.00 | § 113.00 $ 129,950.00
{ Monument Box Adjust 0 Ton $ - $ - $ -

‘ [Trafﬁc Control, Completa 1 LSum |$ 5,00000|$ 500000|5 4,67500($ 4,675.00$ 5,00000|$ 500000
|

i AS READ $ 176,871.80 $ 183,540.50
: AS CALCULATED $ 155,994.50 $ 176,871.80 $ 183,540.50

AWARD SOUTH SPRUCE STREET LOCAL ROAD PROJECT: Managing
Director Harris read the bids aloud. A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and
supported by Commissioner Olson to award the project to low bidder Bacco
Construction in the amount of $90,012.03. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Johnson —
aye, Commissioner Brisson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Olson —
aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

2023 Spruce Street BID TAB
Bid Opening 05/02/2023 12:00 Noon
Spruce Street Engineer Estimate Bacco Payne & Dolan
TEM QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE COsT UNIT PRICE CosT UNIT PRICE COST
Mobilization 1 Sum |$ 620000 ($ 6,200.00 |$ 14,70000 [ $ 14,700.00 | $ 21,000.00 $  21,000.00
Culv, Rem, Less Than 24 Inch 1 Each S 780.00|$ 780.00|8 782.00|$ 782.00 |$ 1,80000|$ 1,800.00
Pulverize Existing Asphalt 3,823 |Syd $ 110 |$ 420530 $ 121|$ 4,62583|$ 110|$  4,205.30
Roadway Grading 12,8 Sta $ 475005 6080005 72400|% 9,267.20 $§ 700.00|$ 8,960.00
Concrete Removal 80 Syd E 1000 | S 800.00 | $ 3240 |$  2,592.00|5 3600|35 2,880.00
CONC. PAVT, MISC, 6 Inch 25 Syd $ 6000 (S5 150000($ 161008 4,02500|S 15000|$ 3,750.00
Manhole Cover, Adjust 2 Each § 500.00 | 77600 1S 776008 15520013 60000|$ 1,200.00
Culv, CLA, CSP, 12 Inch 40 Ft £ 14000 |$ 560000{$ 11500[3 4,60000]$ 9270 |5 3,708.00
HMA, EL (or LVSP) 371 Ton y 93.00 |$ 34,5503.00(S 11000 |$ 40,81000)S 108.00|$ 40,068.00
HMA Approach 10 Ton > 150,00 | $ 1,500.00 | $ 207.00 |5 207000|8 245.00|$ 2,450.00
Erosion Control Silt Fence 60 Ft $ 5.00|$ 300.00 | $ 6.05|$% 363.00 | $ 1000 | $ 600.00
Traffic Control, Complete 1 Sum |5 6,225.00 6,225.00 | $ 4,62500|5 4,625000$ 5,00000|$ 5,000.00
AS READ $ 90,012,03 $ 95621.30
AS CALCULATED $ 68,469.30 $ 90,012,003 $ 9562130

AWARD 2023 NON-MOTORIZED SIDEWALK PROJECT WITH PROPOSED
REVISIONS: Managing Director stated this bid was tabled in a previous meeting to
meet with Breitung Township. A discussion took place. A motion was made by
Commissioner Brisson and supported by Commissioner Bilski to award the 2023 Non-
Motorized Sidewalk project with proposed revisions to low bidder Bacco Construction in
the amount of $177,488.70. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner




Johnson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Brisson — aye, aﬁd Chairman
Carey —aye. The motion carried.

2023 Sidewalk Repairs Bid Tab

BidOpening, 02/07/2023 12:00 Noon

. %

2023 Sidewalk Repairs Engineer Estimate Bacco Construction
Item Quantity | Unit Unit Price Cost Unit Price Cost
Maobilization 1 tsum s 5,300.00 | § 5,300.00 | $ 28,200.00 | § 28,200.00
Detectable warning surface 80 |Ft $ 45.00 | $ 3,600.00 | S 62.50 | 5,000.00
Sidewalk remove 1,090 |Syd $ 6.00 |5 6,540.00 | $ 720($ 7.,848.00
Trenching (excavation) 180 |Syd $ 12,00 | $ 2,160.00 | $ 35.80 | § 6,444.00
Slope restoration 510 [Syd $ 12,00 | $ 6,120.00 | $ 13.80 | S 7,038.00
4 inch concrete sidewalk 9,025 |Sft $ 6.00 | $ 54,150.00 | § 940 | $  84,835.00
6 inch concrete sidewalk 3,235 [sft $ 8.00 | $ 9,880.00 | $ 1070 | $  13,214.50
4 inch concrete ramp 30 |sft S 800|S - 240,00| S 1360 | S 408.00
6 inch concrete ramp 995 |Sft $ 9.00 | $ 8,955.00 | $ 1240 | $  12,338.00
Curb Removal 14 |Ft $ 15.00 | $ 21000 | $ 46.10 | $ 645.40
Ramp Curb 14 Ft $ 27.50 | $ 385.00| § 90.20 | $ 1,262.30
Gravel Approach, CI it 10 Ton S 40.00 | § 40000 | § 184.00 | S 1,840.00
HMA Patching 10 [ron $ 160.00 | $ 1,600.00 | $ 198.00 | $ 1,980.00
Teaffic Control, Complete 1 Lsum $ 10,000.00 | S 10,000.00 [ S  6,435.00| S 6,435.00

AS READ $ 17748870

AS CALCULATED $  109,540.00 $ 17748870

AUTHORIZE CHAIRMAN & 2 MEMBERS TO SIGN MDOT ENGINEERING
REIMBURSEMENT: A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by
Commissioner Olson to authorize the Chairman and two (2) Board members to sign the
Engineering Reimbursement Form. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner Bilski - aye,
Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner Brisson - aye, Commissioner Johnson —
aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

TURNER ROAD EXTENSION DISCUSSION: Managing Director Harris
informed the Board that it would cost approximately $31,500 to extend the Turner Road
Project approximately 500 feet to beyond Chellar Lane. A motion was made by
Commissioner Johnson and supported by Commissioner Olson to extend the Turner
Road project in the amount of approximately $31,500. Roll Call Vote: Commissioner
Brisson — aye, Commissioner Bilski — aye, Commissioner Olson — aye, Commissioner
Johnson — aye, and Chairman Carey — aye. The motion carried.

JACOBSON ABANDONMENT DISCUSSION: Managing Director Harris
informed the Board that the abandonment is of a street and alley in East Kingsford near
Breitung Ave. and paperwork has been submitted to Attorney Tinti. He further stated
that Attorney Tinti might have everything thing together by the special meeting later in
the month, and that a decision could be made then whether to proceed or not.
Additionally, no public hearing is needed because there are only two adjacent
landowners.

COUNTY BOARD LIAISON: County Board Liaison Henry Wender had nothing
to report.

169



170

TOWNSHIP COMMENTS: None

CITIZENS TIME: Don Minerick, Sagola Township inquired who installed the géte
on Silver Lake Road. A brief discussion ensued.

COMMISSIONERS PRIVILEGE Todd Donaldson stated that CUPPAD will be at
the Township Association meeting the following week.

Engineer Malburg informed the Board that he could not find help for the
Engineering Department this summer, and this will make things more difficult. He
further stated that Breitung Township requested Old Carney Lake Road and Haystack
estimates and not sure when he will have them ready.

Managing Director Harris informed the Board of the summons for litigation that
was received regarding Old Ball Park Road, and that the information has been turned
over to the attorney and the insurance pool. He then stated of the need for a special

meeting the week of the 22", and Director of Finance Berger will be reaching out to the
Board to finalize a date and time.

A motion was made by Commissioner Bilski and supported by Commissioner
Olson to adjourn. All ayes, and the motion carried. The meeting adjourned at 6:44 P.M.

Wik,

Jim Car&\, Chairman Ji}ﬁ-larris, Acting Secretary




